
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2019- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

TO CONTRACT NO. C18-0086, ISSUED TO 

ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES & APPLICATIONS, INC., 

MIDDLESEX, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $13,655.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on October 9, 2018, adopted 

Resolution No. 2018-397, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES & APPLICATIONS, 

INC., MIDDLESEX, NJ, FOR PUBLIC WORKS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 

REMEDIAL SUPPORT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $305,619.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the Acting City Engineer has requested that an amendment be made to 

contract awarded to Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ for Public 

Works Groundwater Contamination Remedial Support, as authorized by Resolution No. 2018-

397: said amendment is made necessary to provide for asbestos abatement and disposal at the 

out-of-service maintenance garage, as required by NJDEP prior to demolition of said garage; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds for the amendment 

requested herein are available; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows: 

1. THAT Resolution No.  October 9, 2018, adopted Resolution No. Resolution No.

2018-397, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES & APPLICATIONS, 

INC., MIDDLESEX, NJ, FOR PUBLIC WORKS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 

REMEDIAL SUPPORT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $305,619.00”; be and the same 

is hereby amended and supplemented to increase maximum amount of the contract by 

$13,655.00. 

2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an

amendatory supplemental change order #3 to Contract No. C18-0086, issued to Environmental 

Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ, in the amount of $13,655.00. 

 Adopted: 

______________________________

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________

City Clerk 

140



.ffi Vineland

Ap.'il2,2019

REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COI-INCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 3
Conract No. C l8-0086
Public Works Groundwater Contamination Remedial Support
Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc, Middlesex, NJ

we are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to contract No.
c18-0086, issued to Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ for public works
Groundwater Contamination Remedial Support. This contract was authorized by Resolution No.
2018-397, adopted by City Council on October 9, 2018.

Prior to demolition of the out-of-service Public works maintenance gatage, a pre-demolition
asbestos containing materials building inspection and lead-based paint survey was conducted,
as described in the attached report.

The change order requested, in the amount of $13,655.00, will provide for asbestos abatement
and disposal at said garage. This change order, plus change order #l ($10,800) and change order
#2 ($61,405.00), will increase the original contract amount from $305,619.00 to $391,479.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30- l 1.1 et seq.

Res tful submi

Ro E. Di r.

Business Admini tor

RD/rl
Encl.

Printcd o Req.le.l Pofcr

(



REQUEST FOR CI{ANGE ORDER

FOR:

Public $/orks Groundwater Contamination Remedial Support

RECEIVED
MAR 2 s 20t9

CITY OF VINELAND
SUSINESS ADMIN

PROJECTNAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMIMSTRATION

DEpARTMENT: Engineering U*Or. Mike Russo

This is a request for change order # 3 to contracr# c1 g-0096 
fo..

Proje
"t 

Nu,,," Public Works Groundwater Contamination Remedial Support

Name/Address of
Contfactof: Environmental Strategaes & Apptications, tnc. 495 Union Avenue, Suite 10. Middtesex. NJ 08g46

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages ifnecessary to explain your reason
and you must attach +documentation to support the necessity ofthis change ord"r.
+(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

change order for Asbestos Abatement and disposal at existng garage. This is required by NJDEp

Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change 0rders:

Total Revised Amount:

prior to demolishing and disposing of the garage. see attached proposal & Asbestos Report

s305,619.00

s 13,655.00

s72,205.00

s391,479.00

AppRo!.ED u". David Maillet
Print/type S ignature

NOTE:
CIIANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCE ED 20o/o OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT fu}IOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account #
02 1 -0-00-00{000-2-55 1 860 1

a)v
CC: Purchasing Division



CHANGE ORDER FORM

495 Union Avenue, Suite 1D, Middlesex, NJ 08845

732.469.8888
732.369-7720
info@askESA.com
askESA.com

CHANGE ORDER #:

PROJECT #:

DATE:

^2395

x4081

03l22l2OL9

CLIENT

Mr. Michael Russo

640 E. Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vineland, NJ 08352-1508

DESCRTPTTON OF CHANGE(S):

EsA conducted a pre-demolition asbestos-containing material (ACM) building inspection of the out-of-service
maintenance garage building located at the site. ESA summarized its findings in a March 11, 2019 report. ESA,S
assessment and review of the analytical data identified ACM (greater than 1% asbestos) in pipe wrap insulation
and exterior window caulking. AcM abatement must be performed to facilitate building demolition and meet
municipal and State permitting requirements. Due to the presence of these ACMS, the abatement of those
materia ls must be conducted pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform Construction Code fubestos Hazard Abatement
Subcode (N.J.A.C 5:23-8) and Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 29 CFR 1926.1101 as it
pertains to asbestos. Therefore, ESA has prepared the following change order (co) scope of work (sow) for
abatement of the identified ACM.

Task 1: Project Management and Coordination

ESA will provide technical project management services necessary to effectively manage and execute this proiect
that include, but are not limited to, site access coordination, scheduling, contractor coordination, project updates,
recommendations and communications with CLIENT. Task 1 includes submittal ofthe required 1o-da; Notification
of ACM abatement to the State of New Jersey.

Task 2: ACM Abatement Activities

EsA will manage and oversee the abatement of the identified AcMs conducted by a New Jersey licensed asbestos
abatement contractor. Duringthe workthe garage building will be treated as a contaminated workarea for the
protection ofthe abatement workers pursuant to osHA cFR 1926.1101. The workers will wear, half-face negative
pressure respirator, Tyvek suits in addition to levelC personal protective equipment (ppE). The waste generated
durinBthe clean-up activities willbe double bagged and disposed ofas genera I construction debris. Allthe interior
surface will be wet-wiped and/or vacuumed with a HEPA filtered vacuum. EsA estimates abatement of
approximately 537 linear feet of window caulking approximately 131. linear feet of 4-inch pipe wrap and
approximately 69 linear feet of 2-inch pipe wrap.

During ESA'S abatement activities, perimeter air monitoring will be conducted by a 3d party New Jersey
Department of community Affairs certified Asbestos safety control Monitoring (AscM) rirm ii.e. an ASCM

PROJECT:

Remediation Services PO# 18{06560
Vineland Department of Public Works
1086 East Walnut Road
City of Vineland
Cumberland County, Nl 08362-1508



ESA Change Order X4081 CO^2395 10g6 East Walnut Road
Vineland Department of Public Works City of Vineland
certified Firm aPproved to work for the City of Vineland) retained by the City of Vineland. The abatement will be
conducted in accordance with the ACM Abatement Workplan prepared by the same 3d pa rty.

Once the abatement activities are complete, a visual inspection of the work areas and clearance air sampling will
be conducted by the 3'd party ASCM Firm retained by the City of Vineland to demonstrate the AcM has been
properly abated and the concentration of asbestos fibers remaining in the ambient air are below the acceptance
criteria.

Task 3: Letter Report

EsA will prepare a summary letter report detailing the clean-up procedures, the steps taken to protect worker
exposure and a summary of the abatement activities performed. The report will also include waste disposal
documentation.

WE AGREE to the change(s) specified above to be completed at the additional price of: 313,655.00

/-t ) ,-./
.La

19
ESA Authorized Signature Date

ACCEPTANCE: The above prices and specifications of this CHANGE oRDER are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted' All work will be performed under the same terms and conditions as specified in the original professional
services Agreement contract executed between EsA and city of vineland, unless otherwise stipJlated.

CLIENT Authorized Signature Date

ENVlROllr\rEr!TAL STRATEGTES & AppL,CATIOi\S. tuC



ESA Change Order X4081 CO^2395

Vinela.d Department of Public Works
L086 East Walnut Road

City of Vineland

ENURoNMENTAT STRATEGtEs & AppucArroNs, lNc.

RATE ScHEDUTE

ErFEcnvE.,ANUARY 1,2019-DECEMBER31, 2019

PcR5oNIlrL: Allratesare

EquP rl{r: Allrates are except where noted

Disposables S3s
MaBnetometer 52s
Hand Au f one extension S2o
Vehicle lncl mile & tolls s 17s
Water Level lndicator S3s
Product Level lndicator Sso

llon Carbon Filter Unit S1s

CoNSUMABLE5: All rates are r unit.

Tyvek 5uits, each 52s
55-Ballon Drum S7s
Tubing - HOPE %" Oo x 3/8" tD I r foot) 50.48
Bailer - SCW 0.75" x 36" pol

S7.so
Bailer- SCDW 1.5" x 12" pol s7.s0
Bailer - SCDW 1.5" x 36" po ly s10
s-gram EnCore Kit {set of 3) 542

51s

Principal / Principal Consultant 5220
Program Director/Executive/LSRp s19s
Senior Project Ma nager S16s
Cenified lndustrial Hygienist S 17s
Project Mana f 514s
Certified lndoor Environmental Consultant S 120
Associate PrO ect Manager Slos
lndustrial ienist s 100
EP AHERA Asbestos Buildin ln ector 5100
Geolo st,/HYd lo ist/Env. Scientist ll 58s

s8s
Mold lnspector S8o
Environmental Scientist I s7s
Environmental Technician 560
Administrative Su rt Sss

ESA'5 rates include an assessed 6.0% insurance surcharge and a 2% office services surcharge.
Personnel are billed po.tal to portal.
Rates for expert preparation, depositions, and testimony are 2 times those listed.
Rates subject to change upon 30 days, notification.

CAD/Gl5/Desiener

25-gram Encore Kit for SpLp



tr

March 11, 2019

Mr. Michael Russo, Assistant Engineer, Civil
City of Vineland
640 East Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vineland, NJ 08362-1.508

Re: Pre-Demolition Asbestos Building lnspection & Lead-Based paint Survey
Vineland Department of Public Works
1085 East Walnut Road

Vineland, Cumberland County, NewJersey 08360
ESA Project No. X4081

Dear Mr. Myers:

This letter report summarizes the pre-demolition asbestos containing materials (ACM) building inspection
and lead-based paint (LBP) survey conducted on February 5,2019 by Environmental strategies and
Applications, lnc. (EsA) and February 12, 2019 by Garden state Environmental, lnc. (GSE), respectively, at
the above referenced property (Site).

1. Executive Summary
The scope of work was completed pursuant to EsA's change order No. 23g1 dated December 21, 2o1g
and as authorized by Anthony R. Fanucci, Mayor, Keith petrosky, City Clerk, and MiguelA. Mercado, epA,
Purchasing Agent of the city of vineland ("CUENT"). As part of the on-going soil and ground water
remediation, CLIENT intends to demolish the existing maintenance garage at the Site. Prior to demolition,
the state of New Jersey's Department of community Affairs (DCA), which administers/enforces asbestos
regulations in the state through the Uniform Construction Code, issued a directive to all local building
code officials within the state not to issue a demolition permit without the completion/documentation of
an asbestos and lead-based paint pre-demolition survey. This directive is applicable to both residential
and commercial structures. Mr. zachary Levin, Environmental protection Agency (EpA)/ Asbestos Hazard
Emergency Response Act (AHERA) accredited Asbestos Building lnspector #RWJ 3482AA, conducted the
asbestos building inspection and sampling. Mr. Darren slack, NJ Lead paint lnspector/Risk Assessor
Cenification ,1O1.8847, conducted the LBp survey.

ENVTRONMENTAT STRATEGTES & AppuCATrO S, tllc.
495 Union Aveaue, Suii.: .lD, l/iddleser<. i\i.i r,3a;t6

phone:
email:
web:



2.1 Homogeneous Sampling Area (HSAI f1 - Main Roof Asphalt Shingles
ESA observed green asphalt shingles located on the main roof of the maintenanc€ garage. Similar green
asphalt shingles were also present on the lower eastern roof over a door located at ihe southeast"rn
portion ofthe maintenance garage. Based on the squa re footage ofthe roofing material (more than s,0oo
square feet), ESA collected seven (7)samples designated HSA-I-1 through HSA_1-7.

2.2 HSA #2 - Western RoofAsphalt Shingles
EsA observed black asphalt shingles located on the western roof of the maintenance garage. ltshould be
noted that this roof is located above the office and lavatory area of the maintenance- garage and is
composed of different shingles than the main roof. Based on the square footage ofthe roJfinjmaterial
(less than 1,000 square feet), EsA coflected three (3)sampres designated H5A-2-l through HsA-2-3.

2.3 HSA #3 - Exterior Window Caulking
ESA observed window caurk around exterior windows throughout the maintenance garage. Basedonthe
square footage of the window caurk (ress than 1,000 square feet), ESe co[ecte-d th-ree (r) sampres
designated HSA-3-1 through HSA-3-3.

2.4 HSA S4 - Chimney Flashing and Mastic
EsA observed metal flashing with mastic around the chimney of the western roof of the maintenancegarage' Based on the square footage of the chimney frashing (ress than r,ooo square feet), EsA colected
three (3) samples designated HSA4-l through HSA4_3.

2.5 HSA #5 - Southern Roof peak Caulking
ESA observed black caurking arong the southern peak ofthe main roofofthe maintenance garage. Based
on the square footage of the roof caurk (ress than 1,000 square feet), ESA cofiected thr;e tlj -.pr".designated HsA-5-1 through HsA-5-3.

2.5 HSA #6 - Flashing Above Storage Containers
ESA observed black flashing with mastic above the storage containers adjacent to the northern wall of the
maintenance garage. Based on the square footage of the brack frashing (ress than 1,ooo square feet), EsA
collected three (3)samples designated HSA-6-1 through HSA-6_3.

2.7 HSA S7 - Cove Base in Office
EsA observed black cove base with mastic along the lower sheetrock walls in the office of the maintenance
garage. The office is located in the western centrar portion of the maintenance garage. Based on the

2. Asbestoslnspection Observations
EsA identified the following twelve (12) homogeneous areas that potentially contain asbestos

E}I\./IR3i\II/IEi\ITAL STRATIGIES & APPTICATIOi\JS. ITIC.
-l1i --: I ,- : r,-ii: il \.i::,.t1::_:r.:.,,,,1;l4a

phone:
email:
lveb:

PAGE 2

---E



2.10 HSA #10 - Maintenance Garate Ceiling
ESA observed brown fiber board ceiling throughout the main portion of the maintenance garage. Based
on the square footage of the fiber board ceiling (more than 5,ooo square feet), EsA collected seven (7)
samples designated HSA-10-1 through HSA-10-7.

2.11 HSA #11- Sto.age Room Floor Tile
EsA observed grayfloortile in a storage room ofthe maintenance garage. The storage room is located at
the southeastern portion of the maintenance garage. Based o n the square footage of the floor tile (less
than 1,000 square feet), EsA collected three (3) samples designated HsA-11-l through HsA-11-3.

2.12 HSA #12 Pipe Wrap lnsulation
ESA observed air-cell pipe wrap insulation throughout the main portion of the maintenance garage and in
the lavatory. The lavatory is located in the southwestern portion of the maintenance gara!e. ihe pipe
wrap insulation is presumed AcM (pAcM) and due to its poor condition, sampling was not conducted
because of the potential for the release of airborne asbestos fibers.

square footage ofthe cove base (less than 1,000 square feet), EsA collected three (3) samples designated
H5A-7-1 through HSA-7-3.

2.8 HSA f8 - Ceiling in Office
ESA observed white fiber board ceiling tiles in the office of the maintenance garage. Based onthesquare
footage ofthe fiber board ceiling (less than 1,ooo square feet), EsA collected three (3) samples designated
HSA-8-1 through HSA-8-3.

2,9 HSA rr9 -Joint Compound in Office
ESA observed white joint compound between pieces of sheetrock walls in the office of the maintenance
garage. Based on the square footage of the joint compound (less than 1,ooo square feet), ESA collected
three (3) samples designated HSA-9-1 through HSA-9-3.

3. Asbestos Laboratory Analytical Results
EsA transported a total of 41 bulk samples to EM5L Analytical Services, lnc., an accredited laboratory,
located in Piscataway, New Jersey for analysis. The samples were initially analyzed for polarized Light
Microscopy (Pt-M) and then further analyzed for transmission electron microscopy (TEM) methods with a
one-week laboratory turnaround time- A copy of the sample chain-of-custody form and complete
laboratory report are included as Appendix A, The sample results are summarized below.

ENVIROi\II\ilEi\]T,{L STRAT;GIES & A2PL]}TiCIIS, I;\iC.
_!:: - - :- : :. -: _

phone:
email:
web:

PAGE 3



Table 1: February 6, 2019 Asbestos 5am pling Event

Asbestos TypePercen
HSA-1-1 through HSA-1-7 Main roof as halt shingles - black/ reen Non-detect
HSA-2-l throu h HsA-2-3 Western roof asphalt shin les - black Non-detect
HSA-3-1 th.ou h HSA-3-3 Exterior,,vindow caulkin

flashin and mastic
HSA-5-1 throuBh HSA-5-3 - blackSouthern roof eak caulk
HSA-6-1 thro HSA-6-3 above sto containers - black Non-detect
HSA-7-1 throu HSA-7-3 Cove base in office - black Non-detect
HSA-8-1 throu h HsA-8-3 Ceiling in office - white fiber board Non-detect
HSA-9-1 through HSA-9-3 Joint com und in office - white Non-detect

- brown fiber boardMaintenance garage ceilin
HSA-11-1thro h H5A-11-3 e room floor tile -5to Non-detect

Pipe Wrap lnsulation
* Presu med Asbestos Co ntaining [\raterial based on professional e:(perience and industnT accepted

4. Asbestos lnspection Conclusions and Recommendations
ESA'S assessment and review of the asbestos analytical data identified two (2) HSAS to contain asbestos
above the regulatory action level of 1%.

. HSA #3 - Exterior window caulling

. HSA #12 - Pipe wrap insulation

Prior to the demolition of structures, installations, and buildings (excluding residential buildings that have
four or fewer dwelling units) containing ACMS, EpA requires removal of ACMs, and occupattnal safety
and Health Admanistration (OSHA) recommends utilizing proper worker safety practices as it pertains to
asbestos (i.e. containment, wet methods, personal protective equipment, etc.) to control asbestos
emissions and minimize the release of asbestos fibers during building demolition, waste packaging,
transportation, and disposal. Therefore, EsA recommends the exterior window caulking and pipe wrap
insulation in the maintenance garage be removed by a New Jersey licensed asbeitos ,tit"rn"nt
contractor with third party asbestos air monitoring ov€rsight prior to the demolition of the maintenance
garage. For the purposes of the asbestos abatemen! ESA estimates approximately 2OO linear feat of pape
wrap insulation consisting of 131 linear feet of 4-inch pipe wrap and G9 linear feet of 2-inch pipe wrap.
ESA estimates approximately 537 linear feet of window caulking varying from O.S-inches to 1.0 inch thici.
It should be noted that the pipe wrap insulation is generally in good condition; however, there are certain
areas that are considered damaged. rn addition, the window caulking is significantly damaged, and
deteriorating is some areas.

ENVTRONMENT.qt STRATEGTES & AppUCATIONt tNc.
,r;5 Uirion A,,,enue, Suir:1D. i\/lidilgser{, i\l.l 088ra

phone:
emaii:
web:

P-r€E 4

Sample lD Location/ Description

HSA-4-1 throush HSA-4-3 Chimney Non-detect
Non-detect

Flashing

HSA-10-1 throueh HSA-10-7 Non-detect
grav

FACr\,|'



5. Lead-Based Paint Conclusions and Recommendations
ESA performed the LBP survey with a Niton XLp 3004 XRF Lead-Based Paint Analyzer. E5A analyzed forty-
two (42) interiorand exterior painted surfaces during the survey. ltshould notbe used to assess whether
an individual has been exposed to harmful levels of lead and,/or the future for potential for future
exposure. However, this information can provide the basis for a more detailed risk assessment, which
includes an in depth, hazard evaluation as well as soil, and dust wipe sampling. ESA identified three (3)
building LBP surfaces that had readings above the regulatory action level of 1.0 mg/cmr.

. Maintenance garage metalcolumns

. Maintenance garage metalwindow molding

. lavatory metal window molding

Per the Lead Renovation, Repair, and PaintinB Rule, the EPA recommends that contractors who demolish
a structure use lead-safe practices (i.e. wet methods, personal protective equipment, etc.) to control lead
emissions and minimize the release of lead particles during building demolition, waste packagin&
transportation, and disposal during demolition activities (4O C.F.R. part 745, Subpart E). Therefore, ESA
recommends using lead-safe work practices during the demolition of the maintenance garage metal
columns and metal window molding, and the lavatory metal window molding, A copy of the complete
Lead Paint lnspection Report is included as Appendix B.

lf you have any questions regarding this report, please call me to discuss at 732469€888. Thank you for
the opportunity to assist you in this regard.

Sincerely,

For Environmental Strategies & Applications, lnc.

./
/3Vrn

phone:
email:
web:

PA6E 5

/*/
Zachary levin
EPA/AHERA Asbestos Building lnspector Reg#: RWJ 3/l82AA



Appendix A

Asbestos Laboratory Report

ENVIRONfuIENTAL STRATEGIES & APPIICATIONS, INC.
',!-ca Union \,/enue, Suir3 lD, i\riddiesex, i\U Cgg4o



EMSL Analytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway NJ 08854

Phone/Fax: (732) 98'l-0550 / (732) 981-0551
http://www. EMSL.com / oiscatawavlab@emsl.com

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/116

051900670
ENVI60
x4081

Attn:

Pror:

Zachary Levin
Environmental Stralegies & Applications
495 Union Avenue
Suite I D
Middlesex, NJ 08846

Vlneland X4081

(732)469-8888

\732) 469- 1120
2,'14120'19

2,1412019
2t20DO19

Clicd Sampte lD:

Sanple Desciption:

1-1-Shingle 1

V\Esl.m Roof Over Entrance./creen Asphatt ShinEte

DateTEST Color Fibrcus t{on-Fib.ous

Lab San4e lD: 051900€70-0001

reM biiv. neouction

21512019

izatzot6
BlacVGreen

aAi.lic*!^
aa%
o.ir;

92.0%

roo.os6 N;;; D.r".t"d

ClEnt Sanple lD:

Sa,,4a Descdption:

1-1-Shingl.2

\ bstem Rooi Over EntranceJcreen Asphatt Shangte

Analfzod

DrtTEST Colo. Fibrous Non'Fibrous

Lab Sal,ple lO: 051900570.000', A

riM cii". nea,ai,i'i
211512019

zi*irz6ts
While/Black

tai6ri.rer,ii
12.O%

o.o%

88 00,6

rbb.oir
None Detected

Hiie o66"iia

Clienr Sa'npte tD:

S tple Descdplion:

r-z-Shingle I

Wbstem Roof Over E rtrance/Gre.n Asphaft Shjngte

Anarf..d
DateTEST Color Fib.ous ilon-Fibdrs

Lab Sai,de tO: 051900670.0002

PLM

reM briv. aii, on

2J1512019

iiot26td
Slacidcreen

elaci.i Gi;.';
12.Oyo
'd 

b%

6E.00,6

roo.ox ltoii oerecre!

Client Sanple ID:

Sanpte Descnpnon:

1-2-Shingle 2

! bstem Roof Over Entranc€./Green Asphatt Shinglc

DateTEST Color Fibrous t{on-Fibmus

Lab Sanple lD: 051!m0670-0002A

riM b;v. R;;cid;
2t15i2019

azotzo'ts
A OPA

o.:or;

92.09t

rob.o.ii
None oetected

wi:irir oeiectea

c,i.rn S.,,,Ce lD: 1-3shingl6 I

S tpla Oe*dpalott: East6rn Side of vr€siem Roof/G..rn Asphall Shingte

oatelEST Color Fibrous Non-Fibrous

Lab Sanple tD: 051qm570{003

rEr,i oiiv. niiiriion
2t'14t2019

iiorzoii sraciicrelli
a.o%

o.ovi
92.O%

too.ox Itoni cietiiieo

OatTEST Fibmus ilonfibrous

LabsancetD: 05190iw0{003A

PLM

rEii i;iav. Ri,iruclioi
2/1412019 5.O% 95.0%

2]2012019

;esr R.pon EPAMU[iT€ds? 322o pnden:'2t21t2o19 oa33aM.

wtiii"rel".k o.ogr 
' 

tbb.ogr Itone riitec,eo-

Page 1 of 8

EMSL O.der lD:
Customer lD:

Customer PO:
Project lD:

Phone:
Fax:

Collected:
Received:
Analyzedi

C ctnS.nplelU 1-3-Shingle 2

Sadpl. Desctb,ioat Eastem Side of \4hstEm Rooflcro€n Asphalt Shingte



+ EMSLAnalytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854

Phone/Fax: (732) 981-0550 I (732) 981-0551
htto:/ /,/ww.EMSL.com / piscatawavlab@emsl.com

EMSL Order lD
Customer lO:

Customer PO:
Project lD:

051900670
ENVI60
x4081

Cliant Sample lD:

Sample bs.nption:
!-4-Shingle i

Eastern Sk e of l/\tstem Root/Gr€en Asphalt Shingle

f,tateTEST FibroG Non+ibrous

Lab Sanple lD: 051900670-0004

riii crai. niti,iti i'i
2t15t2019

ziiorlots
Elac&Green

al.cr/c."^
11Vk
'd.b";

66 0%

roo ogt Iti:ne oeieaeo

Ct,eoasarndelD: 1-4-Shjngle2

S.rrpre D6scription: Eastem Side of l tsstem RooI6r€en Asphatt Shingle

DateTEST Color Fibrous l{oo-Fib.ous

Lah Sampte lD: 051900670{00.1A

rEri erai. ani,iri<iri
2J1512019

zhtihdii Vltyt"YSl..i
8.0!76

d.o%

92 0%

ib'o d*- N;;.Detied

Client Sanpte tD:

Sal,ple Descnpfon:

1-lshingl€ 1

l hst Siie of Roof (Vl€slemycreen Asphalt Shingte

Aneryzed flon-Ast eatoa

Ho Colo' Fib.oua l{on+ibmr!

Lab Sa,,plo lD: 051900670-0005

fEST

PLM

r:ii 6ii". ni,ii,iri i'i
,,1512019

zi*iz6ti
Blacuc.crn 16.0% 84.0%

6L;inc&;' d.b"i 
.'.1oo6qi

tiie oer*ied

Clknt Sel,pte lD:

Sanple tle.sctipnon:

l-tshiogle 2

V!tsst Side of Roof (r/\hsl6mycr€en Asphalt Shingle

An.!f.€d ,lon-lsD.sto.
oat Color Fiblou3 llon+tbtorl3

Lab Sanple lD: 051300670{0054

TEST

PLM

rEir'bni.'AinG,ii
2115t2A19 E.0% 92.O%

zzotzotg roo riL Itoni oitecido'0.0%

Client S.mple lD: l-Ashingle 1

Sanpl. Datcnption: V\€st Centratpeak ot Roof/creen psphatt Shingte

DateTEST Color Fibtous l{on-Fibrous

Lab sanPte tD: 051900670{006

PLM

rEi, b;v. R;i,c ;
211412019

iiitirzoti
ElacUGreen

6Li,inc;;;
9.0%

d.b9.

91.0%

rbb.odi ni:ne oEteaed

dient Sa,,ple tD:

Sanple Oescnpton:

l-GshilEle 2

!|ltsst ClnLal Peak ot Roo7cr.en Aiphalt Shingh

It6te Colo. Fib.Dus Non+ib.ou3

Lah Sanpte tD: 051300570{0064

PLM

riii driv. neauctori
2J1412019

ztzotzoig Wtlt.iet..r 0.0% 100.00,6 Itiiri oeti;aeo

6.0% 94.0%

Cli€na S,f,pte tD: t-7-Shingle 1

S.rrC. D.sctiodorrr ' €stem North Side d Roo7c.€€n Aspnal Shingle

DatETEST fibrou. taon-Fibrou3

Lab sanPle to: 05t![0670.0o07

PLM

rEM G;v Rauction
Z1:rl2019

,id26ii-

Iesr Reo..tEPAMlJbTege7 32.2.O Pnnt.di 2112019 08 33aM

Bla&Green

dAi:ivc.;;
12.091,

d.b";

EE,O%

100 0% nini riiti#jj

Page 2 of 8

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/116

lESI



EMSLAnalytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854
Phone/Fax: (732) 981-0550 / (732) 981-0551
httD //www.EMSL com / otscalawavlabtoemsl com

Summary Test Report ,or Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/116

EMSL Order lD
Customer lDl
Customer PO:
Project lD:

05'1900670
ENVI60
x4081

Clien Satnplelo:

Sanple D€.scnption

1-7-Shingle 2

hJbst m Norfl Side of Roc creen Asphalt Shingte

Lab samPle tD: 051900670-0007A

TEST Dat€ FibrEUs l{onfibmus

riMeriv. RAid6;
2J1512019

zdtiri6ii '0itiiiuiei".t
12.0% 88.0%

o b"zi 
. 

roo o",t niiri oeriiidd

Cliant Sarnple lD:

Sanple Description

2-'l Lab Sample lD: 051900670{m08

TEST

Easl Center o, v\€slem Rooi/Asphel Shingte Btack with Brown Specks

Oate Fibrcus tlon-FibrousColor
PI.M

riii e'ii. RAieo.
Erown/Black

ero /eiad(

2t15t2019 12-e/e 8E.0%

o.ini rrir.o,it
None Det€cted

Noni oitlaed
Client Sarnple lD:

Sarrple Descdpton

2-2

Cenler of \ ts31 Rod/Asphatt Shingb Btad( with Brovrn Spcc*s

Lab Sanpte lD: 05i900670{P09

TEST
Anarf2ed

Oate Color FlbroG ilon-Fib.ous

riM crav niiu&on
215t2019

ziiorzotit
Bmw Black

d,.*,v-eli&
a.oo/. 92.0%

o.b;i 1bb.6it Iri,iri oereiidd

Client Sadple lD:

Sample o€sc/.iption:

2-3 Lab Sanple lD: 051900670-0010

TEST

North East Comer ot \A/est Roof/Asphatt Shingte Btact wih Bro\rn Specks

AnalFed
Oate Fibrous Non-FibrolsColor

PLM

rEii diiv. Aeouaidri

2118,/2019

izcir2iii
Brown/Black

6,.*"r'eii ii o.o;n 100 0% ti:ne oetLi:ieo

6.0% 94.0%

Cliont Sample lD:

Sample D.scrip,ion:

3-l

l&sl Ccntral Wrdo*/Wndolr, Car*

k.tlrzad
Oata Coloa

Lab Sanpte tD: 051900670{011

TEST Fibrous Nofl-Fibmus
215t2019 Gray 0.0% 96 0% ?t% Chrysolile

Client Sanple lD:

Sample De.ciption:

3-2

South Sile Uilndou/\rindfl Cauik

Lab Sample lD: 051900670{012

TEST Oat€ Color Fibrous l{on+ihbus
?,15t2019 Gray 2-096 94.0% 4% Chrysotile

Cfiana Sample lD:

SaI,ple a,€..ctipthn:

3-3

East C6nt'al Wndoui/Vundot/ Cautt

Lab Sanple lD: 0519005701t013

TES-T Oate Color

Test R.pon:EPAMutrrTestrT.32 2.D pnnted: ?121i2019 o8:33aM

Gray 0.0% 95.0% 5% Chrysotile

Page 3 of 8

z1at2019

+

Fibmus ilon-Fibrous



@
EMSLAnalytical, lnc.
'1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854

Phone/Fax: (732) 981-0550 / (732) 981-0551
orscatawa,/lab@emsl.ccm

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in .Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93i'!'16

EMSL Order lD:
Customer lD:

Custorner PO:
Project lD:

051900670
ENVI6O
x4081

Aie,7asan,plelD: 4-1

Sa.,ple Dc,scription: South V\€st Come/Chimney Ftashang & Mastc

Lab Sanple lD: 051900670-0014

Analf.od
Data Color Fib.ous llon+ibrous

riM biiv. nliiircrion

2/1512019

zizriiiii
Clear

o.o*
100 0%

roo.ri.ia' NoA 6;i;
Mastic Orly: Flashing is Mttel

Client Sanple lD:

Sample Desciplion

+2

East Side/Chimney Flashing & Maslic

DateTEST Color Fihrous l{on-Fib.ous

rEM on,-nni,it6,i
2/1512019

zioh6ig
Clear 2.Ovo

d.b%

98 0%

roo.o"z. toni riiti:cteo

lvastic Onlyt Flashing is Metat

Anelf2ed

oat€TEST Color Fibmus lilon-Fibrous

riM bii,. ni,ii,it""
2/1412019

zi*itidti
Cle3r

ctel,
0.0%

0.0%

100.0%

r oo oi" None Derered

Mastjc Onlyi Flashing is Melat

Client Sanple lD:

Sampte Desciption:
Lab Sampte lD: 0519qr70.{x)'17

TEST

Vlbst Comer/Black Caulking Along Roof Peak

Analfzad

oata color Fib.ous l{on-Fibrous
PLM

rEM bii'i. neiriiri<iri

?]1512019

ziiori6id
Black

Braii
24.0%

o.ox
76 0%

too.oi.
None Detected
piii o"rla"o

OateIEST Color Fibrous flon-Fibrous

riii 6av aeauaion 2J20t2019

Black

tiriii
20.0%

d.b*
E0.0%

1ob.o%

None Oete€led

ttone Oeteaed

211512A19

Cliei. Safipte tD:

Sanple Description:

Lab Sanpte tD: 051900670-{m19

IESr

l bsl Comer of Root/Black Caulking Aong Root P6ak

An tr.d Xon4sh€rog
D.t Colo. FihrcGs itonfib.urs

riii biii.' nitirai<iri
zla2o19
ii,itiiti

Elack 6.0% 94.0%

d.b"; 
.1bb.o%

tlone odrecieaBlack

O.t€

PLM

reM dii'i. neiuiriii
21412019

22012019

TBt Repon:EPAMunTesieT 32 2 D Pnnled: 2!21,2019 o8r33AM

Black

Black

16.0%

0.0%

a4.oth

rbb o",t Itone rietiiied

Page 4 of I

TEST

Lab Sanple lD: 051900670.{1015

client sample lD: 4-3 Lab s.mple lD: 051900670.{016

Satnpla Descnp on: Nonh Side/Chimney Ftashing & ltastic

Clieasa,,,!/€lD: 12 Labsand.tD: 051900670-{X}18

Sanple Desciption: Cent at porrion of Roof/Btack CautkingAtonq Roof peak

C ana Szmple lD: 6-1 tab Sa,,|,pL tD: 051900670{Om
Sanple Detcnprhn: Cenirat portion/Btact Fiashing Above Storage ContaineB

Fibrols ilon+ihrous



+ EMSL Analytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854
Phone/Fax: (732) 981-0550 / (732) 98'1-0551

EMSL.ccm / Discrtawavlab@emsl ccm

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. g:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/116

EMSL O.der lD
Custome.lD:
Customer PO:
Project lDi

05'1900670
ENVI60
x4081

C,ied Sanple lD:

Sampla DBcnpuon:

a-2 Lab Sanple lD: 051900670.1)021

East Sid€r'Bbd( Flashing Above Slorage Contain.rs

An.tf.€d
IEST Date Calo. Fib.ous Non-Fibrous

reM 6iiv. ninuaion
21512019

aiicir;zdtg
Brack

alack

8 0% 9200k

uone Oetecieao.o% 100.0%

Client Sample lD:

Sa,nCe Des.npion:

ai Lah Sampte lD: 051900670{022

TEST

! &st SiddBlack Flashing Above Sto.aqe Conrainers

Oate Fibrous l{on-Fibrous

rEM c.iv ain,"r6"
?J1412019

zi*ir2iis
Black

driir
100% 90 0%'ti.bvi 

rbb.ri"it ni:iri oireiiti,i
Client Sa/,,, elo:
Sande Dascrhfron

7-1 LabSanpletD: 051900570-0023

rEST

Cenral Front Facing \ httlBlack Covebase- Mastic Lower Sheet Rock Whlts on Omc€

Oate Colo. Fibrous l{on-Fibrous

riil oiav nliuiton
2t15t2C1a

2'2C12c19

Tan

o oyo rbb.o"io

0.0% 100.0% None oetect€d

ni:iri oer<iiti.j

Clieot Sa,,ple lD:

Sample Desciption:

7-2 Lab Sanple ID: O5i!)OO67O{024

Left-lland Side WbtuBtack Covebase- Mastc Low€r Sheet Rock Vtb s on Omc€

TEST Ilate Fib.ous l{on-FibrousColor

i,15t2019

z)*iti6tg
Tan 2.016 98 0%

TEM Grav. Reduciion d.dra 100.0%

Righl-Hand Side VlhlrStact Covebase- Mastic Lower Sheet Ro.i Wb[s on Office

Client Sanple tD:

Sample Descnption:

7-3 Lab Satuple lD: 051900670-0025

TEST

Anatyred

thta Fib.ous Non-FibrousColor
PLM

reii criv.'ninuiririn
21a12019

iiior2otg
Tan

0 ovo

0.0% 1oo.o%

100.0%

d*nt Se,,,ple lD:

SarrpL Dc*nptbn:
8-1 Lab Sa'?-ple lD: 051900670,0026

IEST

Central Poriion(lrtib) Board Ceiting (Ofice)

Color

Anatf:ed
Date

i,15t2019 Gray 72_O% 2A_Ofr$

C,ient San pla lD:

Sample De.cnption:

a-2

Easlem Poniod(\,'hne) Bo3rd Ceiting (Otrce)

Lab Sanple lD: 051900670{027

O.t€ FiblD0s lil,or+ibmuslEST

215i2419

Color

Tesi ReponrEPAMu[iredsT 32.2.0 pnntd: 2!21 Do,lg @33AM

6.ay 68.0% 32.O%

Page 5 of I

Fibrous I'ton-Fibrous



+ EMSLAnalytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway NJ 08854

Phone/Fax: (732\ 981-0550 t (732) 981-0551
htto://www.EMSL.com / oiscatawavlab@emsl.com

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/116

051900670
ENVI60
x4081

Client Sanpte ID:

Sa,l,ple O4.ctipton:

8-3 LabSa'nptelD: 05'1900670{028

Comment

\ Jesrem Poniorv(\ ihite) Eoard Ce ing (Ofice)

TEST Oate Fibrous Non-Fibrous

21U2019 Gray 63.0Yo 37 0%

Cll€nt Sample lD:

Sa,,pb oercnpaion:

st
Central Portao/\,hate Joint Cmpnd Etwn orywalt

OateIEST

Lab Sanpte tD: 051900670{m29

41r20',t9 o_ooh 100.0%

Cliena Sanple lD:

Sanple &scnption:
9-2

EasE n Porti)n/lthits J(int Cmpnd Btxn Drywan

AnF
D.E Color

LabSanplelD: 0s1900670.0O30

TEST Fibrous Non-Fibrcus

z'1512019 o.o% 100_0%

Client Sample lD:

Sa',ple Des.iption:

9-3 Lab Sanpte lD: 05t900670.O031

TEST

lltbstem Porfiodllhite Joinl Cmpnd Btwn Drywal

A.tdf7ld
O.re Coh. Fib.ous l{on-Fibmus

2/1at2019 <1 100.0%

Client Sample lD:

Sample Descdption:

10-1 Lab Sa,,ple lD: 051900670{032

TEST

Southem PorlbrrBrown Fiberboard Ceiling fite

fur.]fued
D.te colo. Fibrous [on-FibMs

z'1512019 Brcwn 88.0% 12_O%

Ctienl S.nple lD:

Sal,ple De.cnp{lon

10.2

Souh Easbm Ponioo/Brown Fiberboard Ceiting lle
Lab Sanple lD: 051900670.{P33

TEST tlata Fibrous l{on.Fibrous
2t15i2019 88.0% 12_0%

Client Sanpte tD:

Sanple Dascripnon:

10-3 Lab Sanple lD: 051900670-0034

TEST

South Eastem Ponion8rcwn Fiberboard Ceiting Tite

Oate

214t2019 80.0% 20_ona

C,ient Sample lD:

Sa,,'ple Da.cnpion:

10-4 Lab Satnpte lD: 05'1900670.0035

South Eastem Portion/Brown Fibedoard Ceiting Tite

Anarf.ed
Date Fib.ous l{on-Fibross

2,1512019

Tesr Repon:ePAMdrTesreT 32 2 o pnr'.ed: 2n1po19 oa.!la$

88.0% 12.M

Page 6 of I

EMSL Order lD:

Customer lD:

Customer PO:
Project lD:

Fibious ilon-Fikous

Color

Fib.ous Non.Fibrous

TEST



s EMSL Analytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854
Phone/Faxi (734 9arO55O t (732) 981-0551
http:/ (ww EMSL com / olscatawavlabroemsl com

Summary Test Report forAsbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and ,12:120

via EPA 600rR-93/116

EMSL Order lD
Customer lD:

Customer PO:
Proiect ID:

05190C670
ENVI6O
x4081

Client Sanple lD:

Sa,,de OesEdption:

1G5

Ionh C€nt"al lldy8rorn Fib€rboerd CetirE Ttb

An lf!.d
Oata Cofor

Lab Sample tD: 051900670.0036

TEST Fibrous il,on"Fibrous

2]15t2019 88 ovo 12.O%

Client Sanple lD:

Sanple Oescnptu,j

10-6 Lab Sa.r,pte tD: 051900670{037

TEST

North Cenkal V\tstuBrown Fiterboard Ceiing Tile

Anatfzed

Date Color Fibrous Non-Fibrous

Brown 89.0% 11 0%

Clieot Safipte ID:

Sample D.sciption:

rG7

North Central r/thluBrown Fibeyboad CeiinE Tite

Anaty..d
Oab Colo.

Lab safiple tD: 051900670{038

TEST Fibrous tlon-Fibrcc
2j15t20-t9 EE.o% 12.00k

Clieat Sample lD:

Sanple Oescriplion: Easlem Ponion/Grey Floor'I'lle w/ Mastic

LabsamptetD: 05.t900670-0039

AnalFed
Oate Fibrous Non-Fibrous

rEM e;" R;fi;;
21st2019

zicii6ii
Glav

cHv
0.0% 100.0%

o ott 
- -rbo o*

None Detected

Itoii oeteried

Clienr Sa,nple lD:

Sample O€s'criplion:

11-1-Maslic

Eastsn PorliorvcEy Floor Tlle w/ Masfrc

Date

Lab Sanpte tO: 051900670{x}39A

TEST Color Fibrous liaon-Fibmus
PLM

riir on'i. ninuiri6n
?,15t2019

iicihii6
Tan 1.O.4 96 0%

o.o.,t rob.ri,ia

None Oetected

ni:ire oiri'ii.i
Client Sample lD:

Sample Descnphn:

11-2-Floor Tile Lab Sample lD: 051900670.004{)

TEST

l/\bstem Portbn/Grey Floor Tle w/ Maslic

AnalFed
Ih Colo. Fibrcus llon-Fibrous

reM bra'i. Aeoudidri 220t2019 G.ay 0.0% 100.oah

2!15120'19 Gray 0.0% 100.0%

woni tiiti'i'r.a

Sample De.cnption: Vvestem Porlion/G.ey Floor Tile w/ Mastic

Lab samPte to: 051900670-n0!oa

IESl oate Ftbro.f,s flon-Fibrous

Ie$ Repdr EPAMulliTests,T 322.D pnrned: 2/21,2019 o&33AM

2.0% 98.0%

o.b.; 1oooi6
None tletected

Itiire oetti.in

Page 7 of I

PLM

riii 6iiv. nn,cri<in
2l'1512019

zzorziii
Tan

TEST



EMSL Analytical, lnc.
1056 Stelton Road Piscataway, NJ 08854

PhonelFax: (732) 9814550 / (732) 981-0551
http:/ r,/w,r'l/ EMSL.com / oiscatawavlab@emsl. ccm

Summary Test Report for Asbestos Analysis in Accordance with N.J.A.C. 8:60 and 12:120
via EPA 600/R-93/'116

051900670
ENVI60
x4081

CllentSampl.lD: 11-3-FlcorTile

S&rple Datcripriont Centsat pon on/crey Ftoor T.te w/ Mastic

TEST Oate Fibrous l{on-Fib.ous

LahSanptetD: 051900670{041

PLM

TiM era'i. niriricton
21912019

)izotzots
G"ay

Grav

o-eh
o.b.,r

100 0%

rbo ov" rii,i ott it"o

ClicfiSamdelD: ll-$Mastic

S,,ryle l,€scdpabn: Centrat porton/Grey floo, Tte w/ Mastic

Analfzed

Oate Color Fib.ous Non.Fituous

LabSanptetD: 051900670.0041A

riiii6At. RAd6;
?,14t2019

ziid2oii
Tan

i;;
12 00/o
'o 

o;i
88 00/o

tbb.ri i,. rlirne oetecreo

Analyst(s):

Colin Sbnery PLM (35)
TEM Grav. Reduction (29)

PLM (16)
TEM Grav. Redudion (6)

UL-tE-{ L,/-Reviewed and approved by

Chaiyut Sae Lao, Laboratory Manager

or O$er Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samptes reported above and may not be reproduced.
except in tull, without written approval by EMSL. This tesl report must not be used to claim product endo.sernent by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S- Govemment. EMSL bears no responsibality for sample colleclion activities or anaMic.t rnethod limitations. The taboralory is not
responsible for the accuracy of results when requested to physically separate and anatfze layered samples. pLM alone is not consisten y
reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and simila. NOBS.

EMSL lnc.ana
hdal irpod ri'orn o2n1Do1qa3131

Test Rero(EPAMultT.stsT 32 2.O pnntedr 2iAo19 OB:a3AM

, NJ NYS EIAP'11423, NVLAP Lab Code 101 04&2. NJ NELAC 12037. CT PH-0266

Page 8 of I

EMSL O.der lDl
Customer lD:

Customer PO:
Project lD:

TEST



@
Asbestos Bulk Building Material

Ghain of Custody
EMSL Order Number Use

EMSL ANALTflCAL, lNc.
2OO RoUTE 13O NoRTH

CrNNAMrNsoN, NJ 08077

PHoNE: (800) 220-3675
FAY: (856) 786-5974

.Msr.AxatYl,:cAL rBe

Samplerc Signature:
"/r*

Page 1 of 3 pages

5rQ 00 bto

crtpqr'. ESA € nrzrr,,yarrtt;{'ot Co.rs.rr-r,lr,-
St eet: qqc, Ur".rr Aygxu<

z*ZyI.. ENvtto
fhird Paftv Eilliog reauh?s ,t itten authcrl2atlon Itum third paly

.EEMSL.Bill to Same
if Br[ lo is DifteEnt

crty: ,,lA T.oDLEs€x StatelPrqYinqe: N5' ziplPostal Code: OS(qL Counkyr USA
Report To (l{ame)i fi[g6]$a1p111 6 Telephone #: 'il z 46q g8c8

rlguorrl,r'@ArrEJA. co-Email Address: rax*;73?tLl llZO Purchase Order: f+D I I
Pro eqt Name/Number: Please Provide Results: ! Fax El Email
U.S, State Samples T4ken: Nt CT ommetcl alITaxaxable

Tumaround Tim6 s' - Please C
3 Hour f 6 Hour 24 Hour ,16 Hour f 72 Hou? 96 Hour [f I Week 2l.reek

'Fq rEM ,[t irn tnto6i6}/. call aheail lo schedub. is a gefiiw charge Level fAT, Ycu be asied lo slq,
en auhoizefon bm lor this conpleted in $cardence with EMSL'' fens and Conditiona laceted in the

li k
TEM EPA NOB - EPA 600/R-93/116 Secriofl 2.5.5.1

TEM % by Mass - EPA 600iR-93/116 Section 2.5.5.2
TEM Qualitative via Filtralion Prep Techni

0,r,!

tr que

E
!

NY ELAP lvlethod 198.4 (TEM )

Prep Technique

P-l?q- -
Chatfield Protocol l2e9o.t7 _

E TEM Oualitative via Drop Mount
gther

El!uE!4_609/E-99/119 (. 1-7ol

Point Count rv/Gravimelric fl ,100 (<0.257") E 10OO

tr. !to.s!l!9qzG.1 ri_ __ _ _.,
NY ELAP Method 198.1 (friabte in NyJ

E.- _NY ELAP Melhod 198.6 NOB (non-fri_abt_e-{y)- . - .

D b-s-tr,q iuG-r,rJm"d - - -' - -

Point Cou E 400 (<0.2s%) fl 1000 (<0.1%)

(<0.1%)

tr

E PLM EPA NOB (<1%)

E Standard Additio; MeG;t !
denliry Homogenous GroupE Check For Positive Sto p - Clea.ly I Oate Sampl€d: zl oblzo|n

Samplers ltame: ],4gh Leuin
Sample # HA# Sample Localion Material Descriptioo

I I Ngreet..we CN7P.ANL€ov 68rttt AsP;{ALT sH rNGLE
z I

6 EAe,u ASPI{,rT Si{re.ror.a
3 t

t I
6tEafzeeo *sPllAt-t s

5 I

?x

?ST EOOF

osWsiDi,
ISIERJ')

ate4N'

STE Erir .s7D6 0r t^J

6(eet LT &ltltatt
b I w6,T CEN'flztL ?r*a oE eooF QaEEN AsPtl/+L-r Silau^LE-'t I t^rE rEE{, Nasq ^S.AD6,:o.FpooF qJ)FEN /+sPl+lLa stlailbg
I z Wt eailie-R nF WCfiAp^, ecoF- ll,frl,ltr stttuots BLart r^rJni

Flhr.Ir 6?E(rsz z ENTEE oe WEST teotaF
RL^CC

AsPHAur s&ll{615 erowr
r^r- TH.s ttt

0R1B EerT Corl,gR oE Asfi1+t

lm", O1

cl.J

2

Time:

WesT rdooF

Lf
s Total # of Sam les;

8l-r<& v,l7z3
Client

R.linqulshed (Cltent)

Received Dale:

Dale:

lnstrucllons:
s Po [/-r EGEIVET)

(rt q2-
G It\c {n vA bCrr\tF Ir Y 7

00N
ru)
l)

c.frllllhcrd-^.e.c.c-R.-ne.:z

Pace L Of 3

BY
SL Pi

t, 2019 UALKtnl

4e{

OrderID:051900670

-e9.Iq,34Eqe.) _

lEraRN r.oor ovE,. e$7,?ANt,F

Gveee asnutr s,la bLC



Asbestos Bulk Building Material
Chain of Custody

EMSL Order Number Use Oniy)l
EMSL ANAIYIICAL BC.

Addilionel Pages of lhe Chain ot Custdy arc only necessary it needed bt additional sample information

Page 2 oI

s EMSL ANALYno,AL, lNc.
200 RourE 130 NoRTH

ChtrrAMrNsoN, NJ 08077

PHoNE: (800) 220-3675
FAx: (856) 786-59741aat00b10

Sample # HAfl Sample Location Material Description

I 3 h€JrCeAlRAl WS,rtuor^: wr^rDotr) CArCuf
z 3 SCIrrH SzDEhrr,0DO\) N-tlDu.r Cau;q

3 3 w-r ceNTtzAL arrdDo,J) ly'Jrnroo- C,ArrUr
I T Su,rTll WfJ, uotNCR UrAool FLASHIltg + AAS-EL

tl eAsr SrO€ Ot 'lMe\ FlJttlttt > lat$ztt
3 q NoelA grD 6 L?l 7*\6ltl Pu,ltlal o + ).tASIZc
I F Wrsr coaryr66 &l* Ctutt7ug rltoru6 FoNP*
q 5 (EN'IQAL fuRtadq E* &.ttu,duutrre.l e Atilte Pn* *et
3 5 W LoRNc(. E bcp guil( C^utxrAr6 Atort(, RmF @r(
I (" Le[ry12/l' Portrratl AJro<a,lrsfu6l;wEm*;
7 G EAST 6Tt>€ Ahvs

6

3 (e WEJT ,JlDf
I '1 LEto7tzxc FPol,r gt rtblll,/ru f ELI$ Cwrenss-,/rwz e Lc,^,t P
.L 1 LEff -HA,D <xoe WA|L JHgrr eocr !,^JALI E

3 1 ES c, tlt el aXO SZDE W,{LL L Ort ofFt L€
I t \ggle^y PoIzTroA' ot€'
z q Eefiee'N Pelf.lz.oN fvilTrf)BAeao CEaLa)t6 LIFE a\
3 f WESTERL) PoRTzo^) (trfirrd EoneD gsf LzAl o(ooetce)

I q Ufu!. trcrrzonl w{I1c )67l{T CntuD Brtw P6'r,4/

1 1 E4fiEaN Farat) lltllw lwtt a141P g1rilsD&rh"+u'

3 I WE|-TERI ?o{nfo^/ hrfifEdoqrr o.ar)D 61u,N DtrTuv{L

I to Souctre.rl PDQT'oN r 8Po^rrtt FTEeBoARD
7 tD Swtt eElE?N rcR-rro^, L€aLT,,'te
3 lr Jcrlrrl A*sreAT taogr-or.,l--f atu€

'Commentgrspecial lnstructions:

hF^--- -_

Paqe 2 Of 3

? pages

FEB , r 2019

OrderID:05L900670

2

S:ao tLALg
(ANAut@\h,qcr

""ms*t-r.aa-ort*-



Asbestos Bulk Building Material
Ghain of Custodyo EMSL AMLrrrcAL, lNc.

2OO RoUTE ,I3O NoRTH
CTNNAI',rjNsoN, NJ 08077

F'{oNE: (800i 220-3675
FAx: (856) 786-5974

EMSL Order Number Lab Use
aMsl Ar,tAttfic.L lNc'

Additianal Pages of the chain of custody arc anly necess y it needed fcr additiona! sample infumaticn

FEB I r 2019

5tqD0 b't}

HA# Sam Loca0on Material Oesc

lo SuTrfAstsRA, Foarro^, BOAP,6tzowl.l Fj
lo KJt w4lJ- c€aL7^t
lo t-l ce^/r L6

td*t-t-0

otrTON FLooe
I o

?o417Jc_Tf1/A

'Comments/Special lnstructions:

ffirrasEEE

I
I

crGad o€hd - A!k6 coc - m - ara62

Paqe 3 Of 3

OrderID:051900570

eag" 3 d ? pag.s

,.,,i_i

BY
E-tt,t5l--prTCImW-



Appendix B

Lead Paint lnspection Report

phone:
email:
web:



. i. r-rt .1,i, .;iL:i SCtililt
DF)CTiC;! StLtlflttsEI\IVIRONfuIENTAL

February 26, 2019

Mr. Aldrew Daher
Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc.
495 Union Avenue, Suite lD
Middlesex, NJ 08846

RE Lead Paint Inspection Report
1086 East Walnut Street
Vineland, NJ

Dear r\Ir. Daher:

On February 12,2019, Garden State Environmental, krc. (GSE) with our partner company,
Mandell Environmental consulting, conducted a limited inspection for the possible presence of
Lead-Based Paint at 1086 East walnut Street in vineland, NJ. Sampling of selected areas was
performed using a Niton xl-p 3004 XRF lcad-Based Paint Analyzer. The inspection was
conducted by Darren Slack, NJ Lead Paint Inspector/Risk Assessor Cenification # 018847. The
inspection was not intended to be a fulI survey in accordance with [fUD Guidelines.

The enclosed information will primarily assist you in identifying the location(s) of lead-based
paint on the exterior and interior painted surfaces tested during the inspection. It should not be
used to assess whether an individual has been exposed to harmful levels of lead and./or the future
for potential for future exposure. However, this information can provide the basis for a more
detailed risk assessment, which includes an in depth, hazard evaluation as well as soil, and dust
wipe sampling.

The XRF results section of this report provides a listing of all the reading collected during the
inspection, organized by room and strucfure type. The positive readilgs are highlighted in red
and include those readings that were at or above the action level 1.0 mg/cm2. However, some
painted surfaces may contain levels of lead below 1.0 mg/cm2 (e.g. inconclusive), which could
create dust or lead-contaminated soil hazards if the paint is turned into dust by abrasion,
scraping, or sanding.

When reviewing the reports please consider that XRF readings were only collected on
representative painted surfaces which were visible to the inspector at the time of the inspection,
and accessible from ground level. Readings were not collected in areas where the presence or
absence of paint could not be determined, or accessed. The overall condition of the painted
surfaces at these locations is also provided.

555 BROAD S|FEEI. SUITE K GLE}I RCCK. IIJ 07452

P {201)-652-1 1 19 ',trrlltGSEC0tlSULTAl[S.C0i',1 F. -- -:.:--_! _



Envaonmental Strategies & Applicatioos
Vineland 10E6 East Walnut Sueet Lead Repon
2126119, Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contacr our office at 201-652-1119.

Very truly yours.

uJ
Bruce D. Wolf, MPA, HO, IH, IEC
Sr. Vice President
NJDOH Licensed Indoor Environmental Consultanr #1 124

BDw4b



Environmental Saarcgies & Applications
Vineland 1086 East Walnut Streer Lead Report
U26l19, PaEe 3

LEAD PAINT I{SPECTION REPORT

INSPECTION FOR Garden State Environmental, Inc.
555 Broad Street, Suite K
Glen Rock, NJ 07452

PERFOfu\IED AT 1086 East Walnut Street
Yineland, NJ

INSPECTION DATE: 02t12t19

L\STRLMENTTYPE: Niton XLp 300A
XRF Lead-Based Paint Analyzer
Seriai Number: 89266

The measurements contained within are accurate to the best of our knowledge.
Mandell Lead Inspectors Inc. does not under any circumstances make any
representation guarantee or wiuranty as to the reported or future condition of
the property.

SIGNED: DATYEL SLacte- Date 2-1 -19

Danen Slack
Mandell Lead Inspectors, Inc.
409 Mimisink Road, Suite 102
Totowa, NJ 075 12
(9'73) 785-7574

ACTION LEVEL: 1.0 mg/cm2

OPERATORLICENSE: #018847

THIS REPORT IS NON TRANSFERABLE



Environmental Strategies & Applicatioqs
Vinela 1036 East Wahut Street Lead Report
2126119, Page 4

XRF RESULTS



reLANAITON OF TERIfiS dND dSBREVTATIOIW

Ihe follorrilg idomation has been provided to assist 3pn wi& &e attached Lead-Based Paint Tnspection
Rqrort,

Action Level - Ihe level at or atorewtich ay paio( shetlaq vaish, or o&er coating is consiitereil to belead-
hasetl ao4_cnr-sequentll, alptotr date abateeent adointerim conhol rleasures shoull.beconsiilereil Ckentln
&e actioq.Iorc-l as oflio:d ia State ad Federal goidelines !s t.Q rnilligtavnsAqnare oentimder (t-0 mglcm2) as 

-
measurecl byx-RayFluqescence (&F) testing or 0-501 bywer:glt as mcasued by laboratorytatyjs.

ReadingNo. - ColreEonds to a specificXRF measuremeat as latreu in 4 'nr-eri,,caj[ ssqltrrre duiog the
iospection

Surf-ace-The genenl locadon ofameasurementrelatiye to a wall on t&e exbeior ofthelouse orwifuh a

ryrtijqFr'Tg,t1-Wall A conespoads to the ftont erkywall, wiile walls B tbrorgfiD arre identifieilpmceedirgia a
clockdise direcEon.

$rucare - AEajor componmt sue,h as a vintlow, valf, or staircase tocateil ioside or outsiile oftho house, upoa
wftcE a m€asEiem€,[t orset ofraeasueloeots were collected,

Location:Th6 speciEc arca ooa sEucture where a reasurenaent was collected-

llzlember - A porlion ofa stsucture such as a niindorjaor'iloorhsailer, or stair u'ser where a oeasuement rras
colleoted,

Fricfioa Surface -Any iaterior or o<terior su&ce mch as a vindow, shirtread, or floor subject lo fticlioo or
abrasion.

ImpactSurface -.An interior or elderior surface snc& as surEces on doors sub3ictto ilamage byrepeateil impact
orcoDlact

Paint€onilltion-- t srib.liectile olassificatim.dfte cmhion ofapaiabd suEceqmvrtich ameasnre,mrnt vas
collecteil Paint iE ctrresi&tlinro one oftrro catqoriesftatinotude-tmrl'or'tns6uniP. e.torngsuftceirs
oonsiduetl to be cmfletelyidact aillfiee fiom anyv&ible signs ofdauage or deteriordion eU omr*tA"o
.are^considereil \msormd-. Regardless ofttrepaint conilition atlhe liue offuspeafio& alt fiction aniliogacc
sutfrces are considereil ausound'due to fte ongoing generatim ddu*tha i fuherelt to &ese sgficd dudng

)-.t ryE tT$I u$cateftepresenceoflead-basedphq particnldyonantrourilD surfacer stips soutdbe
takeo to establfuhadl'maidain a leait+aG soldition.
f :Iltact Paint surfaceis smooflr, codinuors aniltee ofsn'ace defect&atwoutil lesult in &orelease ofpaint

dust orc&ips.
F-=Faln Ta'gem&o€s-a soGcerrterelEss &oonequaltotwo squarefeet orfsudaaoceaotintact Areas

withoutlargesurfices - su6cevfore less rh",' oreEuatto l0 psceft;fee suc@ is lotiulact
- 
P=*oor: Iarge surEces - a so&cevAere ronetantwo squaGftet ofsur&ceareaot iohct jaasrtttsut

lacges@ces- su&ceviercuoroftan 10 perced oflhe srfice is uot intact,



Maddl ErimDatd Ccultin!

lolr6 ad WnM Ro.d vindr{ irj
mF RlsltTs

I

rt,l

6s*

r,;

tr.s-
lt*E

..ld'-.
fi.ga;

tr.!la*

l.re.

tJo,.l.,
aor * oo

E/oll^,

4/aa

a

D

a

c

n

t

n
a
t
a

uq,".ri.cn
,.I},Elt3n
!rB4E,&

,no{r toSa

nooo rgr
rl}&i: rn]'7

t'.t,r lcr

u
&am;d

,-toi-r, i&
,ri,oitic,l!

c,!'--

,;6a
M&Gns.
rbc"-,9

Y-el.
M.6-e,9

ie.c.:!.
i'.r,c,'=+
iL.c,;s

ir-c-,F

tu

OE

ie

oa
oro

do
do
[@
!,J

-.. =

l.!o=
r,=

nor r
aor r

''o}70rr{.lrlo,
-iGori{.
,ar@nir0
,R@u iro
ipo-n iior
.,renil,n'
oltcllll.o'

}al!I:,4

Die,m
,rr@r2 rf,
,=R4ft'',1

,DOr2 trra

ritlrrt rs

,i@lr rii_
toro,l2 {

_ 

tu er-rlig,'
ar

l-t'[9

|.]'r[I0

o:or . [o
o0lloo

fi.n6o
[0l'c@
o6:o@

o@ 1 dt6

aYd,.irir"!
cc;
irl
\.1

DE;d

dbad

riltEld

rdii
,tdh.
rdh.

*"7

*ar-**



M,rydl Erilmd{d Coeirhg

1086 E6t walru. Ro.4 vicldd NJ
)G!IIESIL]I

A

.i

n

Een

E&n

i,tEE'rr
*Efu

ot a ror
"t/;2

06 r tro .r/6^,

o@,0a}

oo : 00?

air(a{rli,

arqorru,r

Ddirud *re

iA : 1:u




